First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 11 December 2024 at 5 pm.
No. S 958
ACCOUNTANTS ACT 2004
ACCOUNTANTS
(PRESCRIBED STANDARDS AND CODE OF
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AND ETHICS)
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 2024
In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64AA of the

“paragraph R114.3”.
(6) In the principal Order, in the Fourth Schedule, in the table, in
Part 3, in section 300, in the first column, renumber the existing
paragraphs 300.7 A6 and 300.7 A7 as paragraphs 300.7 A7 and
300.7 A8, respectively.
(7) In the principal Order, in the Fourth Schedule, in the table, in
Part 4A, in the second column —
(a) in section 400, replace paragraph 400.13 with —
“Some of the requirements and application material set out in
this Part are applicable only to the audit of financial statements
of public interest entities, reflecting significant public interest in
the financial condition of these entities due to the potential
impact of their financial well-being on stakeholders.”;
(b) in section 400, in paragraph 400.18 A4, replace
“paragraph R400.14” with “paragraph R400.21”;
(c) in section 400, in paragraph R400.20, replace “listed
entity” with “publicly traded entity in accordance with
paragraphs R400.22 and R400.23”;
S 958/2024 12
(d) in section 405, in paragraph R405.17, replace
“paragraphs R600.21 to R600.24” with
“paragraphs R600.22 to R600.25”;
(e) in section 405, in paragraph 405.21 A2, replace
“Paragraphs R600.25 and 600.25 A1” with
“Paragraphs R600.26 and 600.26 A1”;
(f) in section 410, in paragraph SG410.27A, replace “listed
entity” with “publicly traded entity, listed business trust or
listed real estate investment trust,”;
(g) in section 520, in paragraph 520.3 A2(b), delete “and” at

(i) Accounting records or financial statements on
which the firm will express an opinion; and
(ii) Internal controls over financial reporting;
(j) The degree of reliance that will be placed on the
outcome of the service as part of the audit; and
(k) The fee relating to the provision of the non‑assurance
service.”;
(l) in section 600, in paragraph 600.11 A1, replace
“paragraph R600.14” with “paragraph R600.15”;
(m) in section 600, in paragraph 600.11 A1, replace
“paragraphs R600.16 and R600.17” with
“paragraphs R600.17 and R600.18”;
(n) in section 600, in paragraph 600.12 A1, replace
“paragraph 600.9 A2” with “paragraph 600.10 A2”;
S 958/2024 14
(o) in section 600, in paragraph R600.16, replace
“Paras. 600.13 A1 and R600.14” with “Paras. 600.14 A1
and R600.15”;
(p) in section 600, in paragraph R600.17, replace
“paragraph R600.16” with “paragraph R600.17”;
(q) in section 600, in paragraph R600.17(a), replace
“Paras. R400.13 and R400.14” with “Paras. R400.20 and
R400.21”;
(r) in section 600, in paragraph 600.20 A1, replace
“Paragraphs R600.21 to R600.23” with
“Paragraphs R600.22 to R600.24”;
(s) in section 600, in paragraphs 600.20 A2(c), R600.22,
R600.24 and 600.27 A1(f), replace “paragraph R600.21”
with “paragraph R600.22”;
(t) in section 600, in paragraph R600.23, replace
“paragraphs R600.21 and R600.22” with
“paragraphs R600.22 and R600.23”;
(u) in section 600, in paragraph R600.26, replace
“paragraph R400.13” with “paragraph R400.20”;

(y) in the following provisions, replace “600.27 A1” with
“600.28 A1”:
(y) Section 600, subsection 601, paragraph 601.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 602, paragraph 602.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 603, paragraph 603.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 604, paragraph 604.1
S 958/202415
(y) Section 600, subsection 605, paragraph 605.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 606, paragraph 606.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 607, paragraph 607.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 608, paragraph 608.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 609, paragraph 609.1
(y) Section 600, subsection 610, paragraph 610.1;
(z) in the following provisions, replace “Paras. R600.14 and
R600.16” with “Paras. R600.15 and R600.17”:
(z) Section 600, subsection 603, paragraph R603.5
(z) Section 600, subsection 604, paragraphs R604.10 and
R604.24
(z) Section 600, subsection 605, paragraph R605.6
(z) Section 600, subsection 606, paragraph R606.6
(z) Section 600, subsection 607, paragraph R607.6
(z) Section 600, subsection 608, paragraph R608.7
(z) Section 600, subsection 610, paragraph R610.8;
(za) in section 600, in subsection 604, in paragraphs R604.15
and R604.19, replace “Paras. R600.14, R600.16” with
“Paras R600.15, R600.17”;
(zb) in section 600, in subsection 605, in paragraphs R605.3,
R606.3 and R609.3, replace “Paragraph R400.13” with
“Paragraph R400.20”;
(zc) in section 600, in subsection 606, in paragraph 606.2 A1,
delete “Services related to IT systems include the design or
implementation of hardware or software systems.”; and
(zd) in section 600, in subsection 606, in paragraph R606.3,
replace sub‑paragraphs (b) to (e) with —
S 958/2024 16
“(b) The client, through a competent individual
(or individuals), preferably within senior

sectors and the economy as a whole in
the event of financial failure of the entity.
S 958/202417
400.15 Stakeholders have heightened expectations
regarding the independence of a firm
performing an audit engagement for a public
interest entity because of the significance of
the public interest in the financial condition of
the entity. The purpose of the requirements
and application material for public interest
entities as described in paragraph 400.13 is to
meet these expectations, thereby enhancing
stakeholders’ confidence in the entity’s
financial statements that can be used when
assessing the entity’s financial condition. ”;
(b) in section 400, after paragraph R400.19, insert —
“ 400.21 A1 When technology is used in performing a
professional activity for an audit client, the
requirements in paragraphs R400.20 and
R400.21 apply regardless of the nature or

software applications; and
(c) Implementing accounting or
financial information reporting
software, whether or not it was
developed by the firm or a network
firm. ”; and
(m) in section 600, in subsection 606, delete
paragraph 606.6 A1.
(9) In the principal Order, in the Fourth Schedule, in the table, in
Part 4A, in the first column —
(a) in section 400, renumber the existing paragraphs 400.14,
400.15, R400.16, R400.17, R400.18, 400.18 A1,
400.18 A2, 400.18 A3, 400.18 A4, R400.19 and
R400.20 as paragraphs 400.16, 400.17, R400.18,
R400.19, R400.20, 400.20 A1, 400.20 A2, 400.20 A3,
400.20 A4, R400.21 and R400.27, respectively;
(b) in section 600, renumber the existing paragraphs 600.6 A1,
600.7 A1, R600.8, 600.9 A1, 600.9 A2, 600.9 A3,
600.10 A1, 600.10 A2, 600.11 A1, R600.12, 600.12 A1,
600.13 A1, R600.14, 600.15 A1, 600.15 A2, R600.16,
R600.17, 600.17 A1, 600.18 A1, 600.18 A2, 600.18 A3,
600.18 A4, 600.19 A1, 600.20 A1, 600.20 A2, R600.21,
600.21 A1, R600.22, R600.23, R600.24, R600.25,
600.25 A1, R600.26 and 600.27 A1 as
paragraphs 600.7 A1, 600.8 A1, R600.9, 600.10 A1,
600.10 A2, 600.10 A3, 600.11 A1, 600.11 A2, 600.12 A1,
R600.13, 600.13 A1, 600.14 A1, R600.15, 600.16 A1,
600.16 A2, R600.17, R600.18, 600.18 A1, 600.19 A1,
600.19 A2, 600.19 A3, 600.19 A4, 600.20 A1, 600.21 A1,
600.21 A2, R600.22, 600.22 A1, R600.23, R600.24,
R600.25, R600.26, 600.26 A1, R600.27 and 600.28 A1,